

No. 13-536

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT LEIMKUEHLER, AS TRUSTEE
OF THE LEIMKUEHLER, INC. PROFIT SHARING PLAN
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STEPHEN M. TILLERY
Counsel of Record
ROBERT L. KING
KOREIN TILLERY LLC
505 N. 7th Street
Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 241-4844
stillery@koreintillery.com

January 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	3
II. <i>LEIMKUEHLER</i> CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	8
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS IMPORTANT QUES- TION.....	10
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Chao v. Day</i> , 436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3, 4
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	9
<i>David P. Coldesina, D.D.S. v. Estate of Simper</i> , 407 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2005).....	5, 6, 7
<i>FirsTier Bank, N.A. v. Zeller</i> , 16 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	9
<i>IT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	9
<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	1, 2, 8, 9
STATUTES:	
ERISA § 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i)	1, 4
ERISA § 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	9
